fine of not less than one thousand dollars ($1,000);  9 

(3) Every person/contractor convicted of a third or subsequent violation within a five (5) 10 

year period, shall be guilty of a felony and subject to imprisonment for not more than five (5) years 11 

and/or a fine of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500).  12 

(e) Every person/contractor who violates the provisions of this section may be barred from 13 

contracting with the state and/or performing any construction or maintenance work on any RIDOT, 14 

RITBA or other road or bridge work in this state for a period of up to five (5) years.